

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSA ABLOY AB

and

SPECTRUM BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-02791-ACR

ASSA ABLOY AB'S MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Section IV of the Final Judgment.	2
B. The Monitoring Trustee’s Proposed Five-Year Industry Study.	4
C. Undue Burdens Imposed by the Monitoring Trustee’s Unauthorized Five-Year Industry Study.	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE MONITORING TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED FIVE-YEAR INDUSTRY STUDY EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF THE INVESTIGATION PERMITTED BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT	9
II. THE NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES CONFIRM THE MONITORING TRUSTEE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT IS INCORRECT.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Asterisks designate cases or authorities counsel chiefly relies upon.

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Realtors v. United States</i> , 97 F.4th 951 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Richardson v. Edwards</i> , 127 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Segar v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007)*	8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)*	8
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 154 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1994).....	9
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority v. Mergentime Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
Other Authorities	
D.D.C. R. 7(f).....	16
D.D.C. R. 78.1.....	16

EXHIBIT INDEX

1. Proposed Term Sheet, dated Apr. 30, 2023.
2. Engagement Letter, dated Oct. 5, 2023.
3. Monitoring Trustee's Invoiced Fees.
4. Letter from L. Battaglia to M. Coolidge, dated Apr. 17, 2024.
5. Letter from M. Coolidge to L. Battaglia, dated Apr. 26, 2024.
6. Letter from L. Battaglia to M. Coolidge, dated May 8, 2024.
7. Escrow Agreement, dated June 14, 2024.
8. Letter from M. Isaacs to L. Battaglia, dated June 11, 2024.
9. Email from M. Coolidge to L. Battaglia, *et al.*, dated June 3, 2024.
10. Email from M. Coolidge to L. Battaglia, *et al.*, dated June 7, 2024.
11. Document Requests Directed to ASSA ABLOY, dated Mar. 19, 2024.
12. Document Requests Directed to ASSA ABLOY, dated Mar. 7, 2024.
